

No. 02-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ANTITRUST INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ALBERT A. FOER,
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20008
(202) 276-6002

JONATHAN L. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JONATHAN L. RUBIN
1717 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C., 20036
(202) 415-0616

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 6

I. RESPONDENT’S ANTITRUST CLAIM IS
 COGNIZABLE NOTWITHSTANDING THE
 REGULATORY SCHEME ESTABLISHED
 IN THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF
 1996 7

 A. The 1996 Act Does Not Insulate
 Petitioner’s Conduct from Antitrust
 Scrutiny. 10

 B. The 1996 Act Expands the Scope of
 Competition and also an Incumbent’s
 Duty to Refrain from Anticompetitive
 Conduct. 12

 C. Concurrent Application of the 1996
 Act and the Antitrust Laws Will
 Promote the Transition to
 Competition. 13

 D. Respondent’s Claim Will Have No
 Effect on the Scope of Affirmative
 Duties Required of a Monopolist
 Under Existing Antitrust Principles . . . 18

E.	Reformulating the Pleading or Proof Requirements of a Section 2 Claim Based on the Essential Facilities or Monopoly Leveraging Doctrines Is Unwarranted.	20
II.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	24
A.	The Amended Complaint Articulates the Elements of a Claim Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act	25
B.	There Can Be No Legitimate Economic Rationale for the Breach of a Statutorily Mandated Interconnection Agreement	27
	Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. v. Scimed Life Systems, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir., 1993) . . .	6
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9 th Cir., 1991)	21
<i>Aspen Skiing Company v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corporation</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	21, 25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) . .	28
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	29
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	7
<i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962)	7
<i>Cavalier Telephone, LLC v. Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> ____ F.3d ____, No. 02-1337, 2003 WL 21153305 (4 th Cir., May 20, 2003)	8
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	7, 27
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C., 2002)	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir.), <i>reh'g den.</i> , 314 F.3d 1272 (2002)	8, 11, 15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	24
<i>General American Tank Car Corp. v. El Dorado Terminal Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 422 (1940)	9
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7 th Cir., 2000)	8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 24
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	8
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	7
<i>Hinshon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	6
<i>Hospital Building Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	7

<i>Hughes Tool Company v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	8
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	9, 10
<i>Long Lake Energy Corporation v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation</i> , 700 F.Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y., 1988)	18
<i>Maryland & Virginia Milk Producers Ass'n v. U.S.</i> , 362 U.S. 458 (1960)	7
<i>Matsushita Electric Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	22, 23, 24
<i>McClain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	7
<i>MetroNet Services Corporation v. USWest Communications</i> , 325 F.3d 1086 (9 th Cir., 2003)	8, 11
<i>Nat'l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Center v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981)	7
<i>Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp v. Nat'l Ass'n of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	7
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. U.S.</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973). 7, 10, 21	
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 296 (1963)	7
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. American Telephone and Telegraph Company</i> , 664 F.2d 716 (9 th Cir.,1981)	9, 10
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Merc. Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973)	9
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	8, 16
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	23, 24, 25
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409(1986)	9, 10, 11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	27
<i>Town of Concord, Ma. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1 st Cir., 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 931 (1991)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. Navigation Co., Inc. v. Cunard S.S. Co., Ltd.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932)	7
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2 nd Cir., 1945)	24

<i>United States v. Borden, Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	16
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	23
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	7
<i>United States v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 358 U.S. 334 (1959)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	9

Statutes:

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	6, 13
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
The Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996), codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other materials:

141 Cong. Rec. S18586-01 (daily ed. December 14, 1995) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	15
142 Cong. Rec. H1145-06 (daily ed. February 1, 1996) (statement of Rep. Conyers)	15
142 Cong. Rec. S687-01 (daily ed. February 1, 1996) (statement of Sen. Thurmond)	15
H.R.Conf.Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	12
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, S. Rep. No. 104-230, at 201 (1996)	14
Bork, R., <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	25
Foer, A.A. & D.L. Moss, <i>Electricity in Transition: Implications for Regulation and Antitrust</i> , 24 Energy L.J. 89 (2003)	2

Pitofsky, R., D. Patterson and J. Hooks, *The Essential Facilities Doctrine Under U.S. Antitrust Law*, 70:2 *Antitrust L.J.*, 443 (2002) 21

S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995) (R2-7-A18) 8
